

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38315 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1849 OF 2024**

Seth Dayal Bhimji & Bai Cooverbai  
Widow of Dayalbhimji Joint Charities and Ors.

...Applicants/  
Org.Respondent  
Nos.4,5,9,11

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :**

Manish Nathuram Bijutkar

...Appellant/  
Org.Plaintiff

**Versus**

M/s. Amar Enterprises & Ors.

...Respondents

---

*Mr. Suneel Kharde for the Applicants/Original Respondent Nos.4,5,9 & 11*

*Ms. Madhura Gavi i/b Mr. Joydeb Saha for the Appellant*

*Mr. Jonathan D'Sylva i/b Mr. Alok Kumar Singh for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3(d)*

---

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 15, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Ms. Madhura Gavi, learned counsel appearing for the Appellant/Respondent herein, seeks time to file the affidavit in reply.

The affidavit in reply be filed on or before 7<sup>th</sup> May 2026.

2. Stand over to **11<sup>th</sup> June 2026.**

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**